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Table T6. Range chart of planktonic foraminifers, Site 1170. (See table note. Continued on next seven pages.) 
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Zone/
Subzone Age

189-
1170A-1H-CC 1.64 X X X X X

SN14

Pl
ei

st
oc

en
e

1170B-1H-CC 4.75 X X X X X X X X X X
1170C-1H-CC 9.02 X X X X X X X X X X
1170A-2H-CC 11.67 X X X X X X X X
1170B-2H-CC 14.65 X X X X X X X X X X
1170C-2H-CC 18.04 X X X X X X X X X X
1170A-3H-CC 20.75 X X X X X X X X X X X
1170B-3H-CC 24.07 X X X X X
1170C-3H-CC 28.51 X X X X X X X X X X
1170A-4H-CC 29.07 X X X X X X X X X
1170B-4H-CC 33.59 X X X X X X X X X X
1170C-4H-CC 35.77 X X X X X X X X X

SN13

la
te

Pl
io

ce
n

e

1170A-5H-CC 39.40 X X X X X X X
1170B-5H-CC 42.66 X X X X X X X X
1170C-5H-CC 47.13 X X X X X X X X X
1170A-6H-CC 49.03 X X X X X X X X
1170B-6H-CC 52.55 X X X X X X X X X
1170C-6H-CC 56.82 X X X X X X X
1170A-7H-CC 58.25 X X X X X X X
1170B-7H-CC 62.18 X X X X X X X
1170C-7H-CC 65.58 X X X X X X X X
1170A-8H-CC 68.07 X X X X ? X

SN12b

1170B-8H-CC 71.78 X X X X X
1170C-8H-CC 76.07 X X X X X
1170A-9H-CC 77.96 X X X X X X ?
1170B-9H-CC 80.96 X X X X X ? X X

ea
rly

1170C-9H-CC 85.62 X X X X X X
1170A-10H-CC 87.48 X X X X ? X X
1170B-10H-CC 90.78 X X X ?
1170C-10H-CC 94.76 X X X X X
1170A-11H-CC 96.88 X X X X ? X
1170B-11H-CC 100.24 X X X X ? X
1170C-11H-CC 104.30 X X X X X X
1170A-12H-CC 106.45 X X X X X X
1170A-13H-CC 106.45 X X X X X X
1170B-12H-CC 109.71 X X X X X X ? ?
1170C-12H-CC 113.98 X X X X X X
1170B-13H-CC 118.92 X X X X X
1170C-13H-CC 122.96 X X X X X X
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Table T6 (continued). 
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section
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Zone/
Subzone Age

189-
1170A-1H-CC 1.64 X X X

SN14

Pl
ei

st
oc

en
e

1170B-1H-CC 4.75 X X X X
1170C-1H-CC 9.02 X X
1170A-2H-CC 11.67 X X X X X
1170B-2H-CC 14.65 X X X X
1170C-2H-CC 18.04 X X X
1170A-3H-CC 20.75 X X X X ? X X
1170B-3H-CC 24.07 X X X X
1170C-3H-CC 28.51 X X X X
1170A-4H-CC 29.07 X X X X X ? X
1170B-4H-CC 33.59 X X X
1170C-4H-CC 35.77 X X X

SN13

la
te

Pl
io

ce
n

e

1170A-5H-CC 39.40 X X X X X X
1170B-5H-CC 42.66 X X X X X
1170C-5H-CC 47.13 X X X X X
1170A-6H-CC 49.03 X X X X X X
1170B-6H-CC 52.55 X X X X
1170C-6H-CC 56.82 X X X X X X
1170A-7H-CC 58.25 X X X X X
1170B-7H-CC 62.18 X X X X
1170C-7H-CC 65.58 X X X X X X
1170A-8H-CC 68.07 X X X X

SN12b

1170B-8H-CC 71.78 X X X X X
1170C-8H-CC 76.07 X X X X X
1170A-9H-CC 77.96 X X X X X
1170B-9H-CC 80.96 X X X X X

ea
rly

1170C-9H-CC 85.62 X X X X X
1170A-10H-CC 87.48 X X X
1170B-10H-CC 90.78 X X X X
1170C-10H-CC 94.76 X X X X X
1170A-11H-CC 96.88 X X X X
1170B-11H-CC 100.24 X X X X X
1170C-11H-CC 104.30 X X X ? X X
1170A-12H-CC 106.45 X X X X X
1170A-13H-CC 106.45 X X X X X
1170B-12H-CC 109.71 X X X X X
1170C-12H-CC 113.98 X X X ? X X
1170B-13H-CC 118.92 X X X X X
1170C-13H-CC 122.96 X X X ? X X
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
section
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1170A-14H-CC 123.73 X X X X X
SN12b

ea
rly

Pl
io

ce
ne

1170B-14H-CC 128.61 X X X X X X
1170C-14H-CC 132.89 X X X X X X X
1170A-15H-CC 133.94 X X X X X

SN12a
1170B-15H-CC 138.23 X X X X X ?
1170C-15H-CC 142.49 X X X X X X X
1170A-16H-CC 143.75 X X X X X X X
1170B-16H-CC 145.30 X X X X X X X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

1170C-16H-CC 150.63 X X X X X X X X
1170A-17H-CC 153.47 X X X X X X X
1170B-17H-CC 156.88 X X X X X
1170C-17H-CC 161.24 X X X X X ? X X X

SN9
1170A-18H-CC 163.70 X X X X X
1170B-18H-CC 166.70 X X X
1170A-19X-CC 167.13 X X X X X X
1170C-18H-CC 170.09 X X X X X X X X X

SN8
1170A-20X-CC 174.54 X X X X X X X
1170B-19H-CC 176.02 X X X X X ? X X
1170C-19H-CC 180.44 X X X X X X X X

m
id

d
le

1170A-21X-CC 180.91 X X X X X
1170A-22X-CC 192.05 X X X X X X

SN7

1170A-23X-CC 201.09 X X X X X
1170A-24X-CC 210.31 X X X X X X
1170A-25X-CC 220.34 X X X X X X X
1170A-26X-CC 227.55 X X X X X X X
1170A-27X-CC 239.38 X X X X X X X
1170A-28X-CC 250.70 ? X X X X X X
1170A-29X-CC 259.44 X X X X X X X X X
1170A-30X-CC 270.22 X X X X X X SN5
1170A-31X-CC 281.74 X X X X X X X

SN4

ea
rly

1170A-32X-CC 290.89 X X X X X X X
1170A-33X-CC 299.60 X X X X X X X
1170A-34X-CC 310.39 X X X X X X
1170A-35X-CC 318.43 X X X X X X X
1170A-36X-CC 327.22 X X X X X X X X X
1170A-37X-CC 338.80 X X X X X SN3
1170A-38X-CC 347.18 X X X X X X SN2
1170A-39X-CC 356.53 X X X X X X

SN11170A-40X-CC 367.03 X X X X X X X
1170A-41X-CC 376.53 X X X X X X X X
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Table T6 (continued). 
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1170A-14H-CC 123.73 X X X X
SN12b

ea
rly

Pl
io

ce
ne

1170B-14H-CC 128.61 X X X ? X
1170C-14H-CC 132.89 X X X ? X X
1170A-15H-CC 133.94 X X X X X X

SN12a
1170B-15H-CC 138.23 X X ? X
1170C-15H-CC 142.49 X X ? X X
1170A-16H-CC 143.75 X X X
1170B-16H-CC 145.30 X X X X

SN11

la
te

M
io

ce
ne

1170C-16H-CC 150.63 X X X
1170A-17H-CC 153.47 X X X
1170B-17H-CC 156.88 X X
1170C-17H-CC 161.24 X X X X

SN9
1170A-18H-CC 163.70 ? X X X
1170B-18H-CC 166.70 X X X
1170A-19X-CC 167.13 X X ? X X
1170C-18H-CC 170.09 X X X X X X

SN8
1170A-20X-CC 174.54 X X X X X
1170B-19H-CC 176.02 X X ? X X
1170C-19H-CC 180.44 X X X X

m
id

d
le

1170A-21X-CC 180.91 X X X X X
1170A-22X-CC 192.05 X X X X X X

SN7

1170A-23X-CC 201.09 ? X X X X X X
1170A-24X-CC 210.31 X X X X
1170A-25X-CC 220.34 X X X X X X X
1170A-26X-CC 227.55 X X X X X X X
1170A-27X-CC 239.38 X X X X X
1170A-28X-CC 250.70 X X X X X
1170A-29X-CC 259.44 X X
1170A-30X-CC 270.22 X X X X X X SN5
1170A-31X-CC 281.74 X X X

SN4

ea
rly

1170A-32X-CC 290.89 X X
1170A-33X-CC 299.60 X X X
1170A-34X-CC 310.39 X X X
1170A-35X-CC 318.43 X X X
1170A-36X-CC 327.22 X X X
1170A-37X-CC 338.80 X X X X SN3
1170A-38X-CC 347.18 X X SN2
1170A-39X-CC 356.53 X X X

SN11170A-40X-CC 367.03 X X
1170A-41X-CC 376.53 X ? X
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1170A-42X-CC 387.17 X X X X X X X
SP14b la

te

O
lig

oc
en

e

1170A-43X-CC 396.63 X X X X X
1170A-44X-CC 405.83 X X ? X X X

1170A-45X-CC 410.05 X X X X X

SP13

ea
rly

O
lig

oc
en

e

1170A-46X-CC 421.82 X ? X X X
1170D-1R-CC 427.27 X X X X X X
1170A-47X-CC 430.95 X X X X X
1170A-48X-CC 435.26 X X X X X X
1170D-2R-CC 437.50 X X X
1170D-3R-CC 444.95 X X X X X X ?
1170A-49X-CC 450.25 X X X X X X
1170D-4R-CC 454.99 X X X X
1170A-50X-CC 456.42 X X
1170A-51X-CC 456.82 X X
1170D-5R-CC 464.21 X
1170A-52X-CC 464.27 X X X ? X
1170D-6R-CC 472.72

ND

Ba
rr

en

1170D-7R-CC 479.85
1170D-8R-CC 488.35
1170D-9R-CC 497.66
1170D-10R-CC 506.41
1170D-11R-CC 518.31
1170D-12R-CC 524.59
1170D-13R-CC 534.83
1170D-14R-CC 548.46
1170D-15R-CC 558.49 SP10+

m
id

d
le

 t
o 

la
te

Eo
ce

ne

1170D-16R-CC 567.29 ND
1170D-17R-CC 577.77 X

SP10+1170D-18R-CC 585.10 X X X
1170D-19R-CC 596.97
1170D-20R-CC 606.55

ND

1170D-21R-CC 615.17
1170D-22R-CC 625.92
1170D-23R-CC 635.30
1170D-24R-CC 645.02
1170D-25R-CC 654.76
1170D-26R-CC 664.32
1170D-27R-CC 671.46
1170D-28R-CC 681.96 SP10+
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Table T6 (continued). 

Hole, core,
section
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1170A-42X-CC 387.17 X ?
SP14b la

te

O
lig

oc
en

e

1170A-43X-CC 396.63 X ? X
1170A-44X-CC 405.83 ? X X X

1170A-45X-CC 410.05 X X X X

SP13

ea
rly

O
lig

oc
en

e

1170A-46X-CC 421.82 X X X X
1170D-1R-CC 427.27 X X X X
1170A-47X-CC 430.95 X X X
1170A-48X-CC 435.26 X X X X X
1170D-2R-CC 437.50 X X X
1170D-3R-CC 444.95 X X X X
1170A-49X-CC 450.25 X X X X
1170D-4R-CC 454.99 X X X X
1170A-50X-CC 456.42 X ?
1170A-51X-CC 456.82 X X
1170D-5R-CC 464.21 X X
1170A-52X-CC 464.27
1170D-6R-CC 472.72

ND

Ba
rr

en

1170D-7R-CC 479.85
1170D-8R-CC 488.35
1170D-9R-CC 497.66
1170D-10R-CC 506.41
1170D-11R-CC 518.31
1170D-12R-CC 524.59
1170D-13R-CC 534.83
1170D-14R-CC 548.46
1170D-15R-CC 558.49 X X SP10+

m
id

d
le

 t
o 

la
te

Eo
ce

ne

1170D-16R-CC 567.29 ND
1170D-17R-CC 577.77 X X

SP10+1170D-18R-CC 585.10 X X X
1170D-19R-CC 596.97 ?
1170D-20R-CC 606.55

ND

1170D-21R-CC 615.17
1170D-22R-CC 625.92
1170D-23R-CC 635.30
1170D-24R-CC 645.02
1170D-25R-CC 654.76
1170D-26R-CC 664.32
1170D-27R-CC 671.46
1170D-28R-CC 681.96 X SP10+
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Table T6 (continued). 

Note: X = present, ? = questionable identification, ND = not determined.
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Zone/
Subzone Age

1170D-29R-CC 693.38

ND

m
id

d
le

 t
o 

la
te

Eo
ce

n
e

1170D-30R-CC 701.41
1170D-31R-CC 712.75
1170D-32R-CC 722.15
1170D-33R-CC 731.74

SP10 or 
older

[SP10+?]

1170D-34R-CC 741.48
1170D-35R-CC 749.55
1170D-36R-CC 760.56
1170D-37R-CC 768.73
1170D-38R-CC 779.69
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Table T6 (continued). 
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section
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Age

1170D-29R-CC 693.38

N
D

m
id

d
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 t
o 

la
te

Eo
ce

n
e

1170D-30R-CC 701.41
1170D-31R-CC 712.75
1170D-32R-CC 722.15
1170D-33R-CC 731.74 ? X

SP10 or 
older

[SP10+?]

1170D-34R-CC 741.48 X
1170D-35R-CC 749.55 ? X
1170D-36R-CC 760.56 ? X
1170D-37R-CC 768.73 X ?
1170D-38R-CC 779.69 X X


